

Bylaw # 3116

<u>"County of Grande Prairie No.1/ Saddle Hills County</u> Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework Bylaw"_

A Bylaw of the County of Grande Prairie No. 1, in the Province of Alberta for the purpose of establishing an intermunicipal collaboration framework between the County of Grande Prairie No. 1 and Saddle Hills County.

WHEREAS: pursuant to Section 708.28 of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26, and amendments thereto, municipalities that have common boundaries must, within 2 years from the coming into force of this section, create a framework with each other; and

WHEREAS: the County of Grande Prairie No. 1 and Saddle Hills County have a common boundary with one another; and

WHEREAS: pursuant to Section 708.33 of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26, and amendments thereto, municipalities must create a framework by adopting matching bylaws that contain the framework;

THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Council of the County of Grande Prairie No. 1 in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled hereby enacts as follows:

1. The County of Grande Prairie No. 1 / Saddle Hills County Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework, attached hereto, is adopted;

Page 1 of 2

- That this Bylaw may be cited as the "County of Grande Prairie No. 1 / Saddle Hills County ICF Bylaw"; and
- 3. This Bylaw shall come into effect upon the date of the final reading thereof.

Read a FIRST time this <u>B</u> Day of <u>APRIL</u> 2019.

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR



Read a SECOND time this \mathscr{B}^{TP}_{Day} of $APRIL_2019$.

Dreaupre REEVE

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

Read a THIRD and FINAL time this $\frac{\mathcal{B}}{\mathcal{B}}$ Day of $\frac{APRIL}{2019}$.

REEVE

Water

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

ATTACHMENTS:

Schedule "A" - County of Grande Prairie No.1 & Saddle Hills County Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework

Page 2 of 2